
STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR COLONOSCOPY SERVICES

This Fourth Amendment is entered into by and between Fort Bend County, Texas, a
body corporate and politic acting herein by and through its Commissioners Court ("County"),
and Dr. Gregory Shannon (the "Contractor").

WHEREAS, the parties have executed and accepted that certain AGREEMENT FOR
COLONOSCOPY SERVICES on or about July 22, 2014; and as amended on October 8, 2014,
October 27, 2015, and on October 4, 2016, (the "Agreement," attached as Exhibit A); and

WHEREAS, County has determined that this Agreement is for personal or professional
services and therefore exempt from competitive bidding under Chapter 262 of the Texas Local
Government Code; and

WHEREAS, the followingchanges are incorporated as if a part of the originalAgreement
incorporated by reference in the same as if fully set forth verbatim herein:

1. The Maximum Compensation for this Agreement shall be increased by fifty-one
thousand two hundred dollars and no cents ($51,200.00) for the current term ending
September 30,2017.

If there is a conflict betweenthis Amendmentand the Agreement for Colonoscopy Services, the
provisions of this Amendment shall prevail with regard to the conflict.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties put their hands to this Third Amendment on the dates
indicated'below.

~ " NON, M.D.

Robert E. Hebert, County Judge Signature,Gregory Shannon, M.D.

3-1-XcH ^//y//yL
Date Date ' (

Laura Richard, County Clerk =^,: 7- \X. £a =

1 of 21

26

3-14-2017 - Original sent to Ninfa Vasquez, Health & Human Services



AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of i J\> f I^ Kj to accomplish
and pay the obligation of the Fort Bend County under this Agreement.

obert E. Sturdivant, Fort Bend County Auditor

hna i:\agreements\2017 agreements\hhs\colonoscopy services\fourth amendment to colonoscopyservices agreement- dr.
shannon.docx

2 of 21



Exhibit A

3 of 21



STATE OF TEXAS §
§

COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR COLONOSCOPY SERVICES

This Third Amendment is entered into by and between Fort Bend County, Texas,
a body corporate and politic acting herein by and through its Commissioners Court
("County"), and Dr. Gregory Shannon (the "Contractor").

WHEREAS, the parties have executed and accepted that certain AGREEMENT
FOR COLONOSCOPY SERVICES on or about July 22, 2014; and as amended on
October 8, 2014 and on October 27, 2015, (the "Agreement," attached as Exhibit A); and

WHEREAS, the following changes are incorporated as if a part of the original
Agreement incorporated by reference in the same as iffullyset forthverbatimherein:

The term of this Agreement shall be extended to end on September 30,2017.

If there is a conflict between this Amendment and the Agreement for Colonoscopy
Services, the provisionsof this Amendment shall prevail with regard to the conflict.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties put their hands to tlais Third Amendment on the
dates indicated below.

FOrr BEND COUNTY I DR. GRJBGQgfeS^NNON, M.D.

7jM^piM^ f/^^^T^
Robert E. Hubert, County Judge Sigrv^ture, Gregory Shannon, M.D.

Date Date

Laura Richard, County Clerk ?£*• jD /Tj* /§f

}INA l:\ ACREEMENTSV2016 Agreements\ HH$\ Amendm<wTW«»!wbscopyServices Agreement 09.14.16.docx

1of18

4 of 21



AUDITORS CERTIFICATE

¥i,ZocI hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of 1 |t /^IA- to
accomplish and pay the obligation of the Fort Bend County under this Agreement.

Robert E. Sturdivant, Fort Bend County Auditor

2 of 18

-6-9*-24-



EXHIBIT A

3 of 18

6 of 21



STATE OF TEXAS §
§

COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENTFOR COLONOSCOPYSERVICES

This AMENDMENT is entered into on the. . day of. _,2015 by and between

Fort Bend County, Texas, a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas,
("County"), and Dr. Gregory Shannon ("Contractor").

WHEREAS, the parties have executed and accepted that certain Addendum to Agreement For
Colonoscopy Services on October 8, 2014 and Agreement For Colonoscopy Services on July 22,
2014, (hereinafter the "Agreement"), attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated by
reference; and

WHEREAS, thefollowing changes areincorporated as ifa partoftheTerms ofService:

1 The Agreement willterminate on September 30,2016.

All terms and conditions of the Agreement, including any addenda, not modified herein shall
remain in full force and effect and for the term of Agreement. If there is a conflict between this
Addendum and the Agreement forColonoscopy Services, theprovisions of this Addendumshall
prevail with regard to the conflict.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties put their hands to this Amendment on the dates indicated
below.

FORT

Robert Hebert, County Judge

Date

ATTEST:

pfuu^HtcMJl
Laura Richard, County Clerk

(SEAL)

I hereby certify that funds in the amount
FortBend County withinthe foregoing Amendment.

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

of %llp£®'\n available to pay the obligation of

Robert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor

11/02/2015 2originals returned to Ninfa @Health &Human Svcs
7 of 21



STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

ADDENDUM TO AGREEMENT FOR COLONOSCOPY SERVICES

This Addendum isentered into onthe j£_day of 0(1 Ql^C/r— 2014 byandbetween Fort
Bend County, Texas, a body corporate and politic acting herein by and through its
Commissioners Court ("County")/ and Dr. Gregory Shannon (the "Contractor").

WHEREAS, the parties have executed and accepted that certain AGREEMENT FOR
COLONOSCOPY SERVICES (the "Agreement," attached as Exhibit A) on or about July 22, 2014;

AND

WHEREAS, the following changes are incorporated as if a part of the original Agreement
incorporated by reference in thesameas if fully set forth verbatim herein:

1) The Agreement for Colonoscopy Services is hereby renewed for an additional one year
periodbeginning on October 1,2014 and will terminate on September 30, 2015.

2) Countyshall pay Contractor an amount not to exceed sixteen hundred dollarsand no/100
($1600.00) per Colonoscopy performed, for a total not to exceed amount of ninety-nine
thousand two hundred doilars and noAOO($99,200.00) for the 2014-15 renewal term.

3) All terms and conditions of the Agreement, including any addenda, not modified herein
shall remain in full force and effect and for the term of Agreement. If there is a conflict
between this Addendum and the Agreement for Colonoscopy Services, the provisions of
this Addendum shall prevail with regard to the conflict.

Execution page follows

Remainderleft blank

0/31/2014 original returned to Ninfa @Health &Human Svcs

8 of 21



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties put their hands to this Addendum on the dates indicated
below.

tobert E. Hebert, County Judge

Date: fO'H'loW

ATTEST:

Dianne Wilson, County Clerk

(SEAL)

DR. GREG0RY SHANNQ,

Gregory Shannon; M

Date: I0|313QIW

"%S#"

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

1hereby certify that funds areavailable in the amount of$99,200.00 toaccomplish andpay
theobligation of the Fort Bend County under thisAsceeme*it.

Sturdivant, Fort Bend County Auditor

Exhibit A: AGREEMENT FOR COLONOSCOPY SERVICES

9 Of 21



Exhibit A

STATE Of TEXAS §

§

COUNTY OF FORTBEND §

AGREEMENT FOR COLONOSCOPY SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered Into by and between Fort Bend County,
(hereinafter "County"), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the StateofTexas, and
Or. Gregory Shannon, {hereinafter "Contractor"), an individual authorized to conduct business
in the State of Texas.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, County desires that Contractor provide colonoscopy services related to the
ColonoscopyScreening Project (hereinafter "Services"); and

WHEREAS, Contractor represents that it is qualified and desires to perform such

services.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth
below, the parties agree as follow?-

AGREEMENT

Section 1. Scope ofServices

Contractor shall render Services to County as defined inthe Scopeof Services (attached
hereto as Exhibit A).

Section 2. Personnel

2.1 Contractor represents that it presently has, or is able to obtain, adequate
qualified personnel in its employment for the timely performance of the Scope ofServices
required under this Agreement and that Contractor shall furnish and maintain, at its own
expense, adequate and sufficient personnel, in the opinion of County, toperform the Scope of
Services when andas required and withoutdelays.

enable them tZ'Z^ThI^VV™**™ "* *""«**** ** *»**»« « *•enable them to perform the dut.es assigned to them. Any employee of Contractor who in the
opinion of County, is incompetent or by his conduct becomes detrimental to the project shai
upon request of County, immediately be removed from association with the project

10 of 21



Exhibit A

Section 3. (frmomnaation and Pwmeftt

3.1 Contractor's fees shall be calculated at the rates set forth inthe attached Exhibit
A. The Maximum Compensation for the performance of Services within the Scope of Services
described in Exhibit A Is forty thousand dollars and no/100 ($40,000). In no case shall the
amount paid byCounty under this Agreement exceed the Maximum Compensation without an
approved change order.

3.2 All performance of the Scope of Services by Contractor including any changes in
the Scope of Services and revision of work satisfactorily performed will be performed only
when approvedinadvanceand authorized by County.

3.3 County will pay Contractor based on the following procedures: Upon completion
of the tasks identified in the Scope of Services, Contractor shall submit to County two (2)
original copies of invoices showing the amounts due for services performed in a form
acceptable to County. County shall review such invoices and approve them within 30 calendar
days with such modifications as are consistent with this Agreement and forward same to the
Auditor for processing. County shall pay each such approved invoice within thirty (30) calendar
days. County reservesthe right to withhold payment pending verification of satisfactorywork
performed.

Section 4. Umft of Appropriation

4.1 Contractor dearly understands and agrees, such understanding and agreement
being of the absolute essence of this Agreement, that County shall have available the total
maximum sum of forty thousand dollars and no/100 ($40,000), specifically allocated to fully
discharge any and all liabilities County may incur.

4.2 Contractor does further understand and agree, said understanding and
agreement also bang of the absolute essence of this Agreement, that the total maximum
compensation that Contractor may become entitled to and the total maximum sum that cZZ
may become table to pay to Contractor shall not under any conditions, drcumstances oT
interpretations thereof exceed forty thousand dollars and no/100 ($40,000).

Sections. Term

The term ofthis Agreement shall begin upon execution bv th# la<t nirtu kon September 30,2014. "«cuuon oy the last party hereto and end

Sect,on 6- MotflfJcattows and Walw*

-2-

11 of 21



Exhibit A

6.2 No failure or delayin exercising any right or remedy or requiring the satisfaction
ofany condition under this Agreement, and nocourse ofdealing between theparties, operates
as a waiver or estoppel of any right, remedy,or condition.

6.3 The rights and remedies of the parties set forth in this Agreement are not
exclusive of, but are cumulative to, any rights or remediesnowor subsequently existing at law,
in equity, or by statute.

Section 7. Termination

7.1 Termination for Convenience

7.1.1 Either party may terminate this Agreement at any time upon thirty (30)
days written notice.

7.2 Termination for Default

7.2.1 County may terminate the whole or any part of this Agreement for cause
in the following circumstances:

7.2.1.1 IfContractor fails to perform services within the time specified In
the Scope ofServices oranyextension thereofgranted by the County inwriting;

7.2.1.2 IfContractor materially breaches any of the covenants or terms
and conditions set forth In this Agreement orfails toperform any of the other provisions ofthis
Agreement or so fails to make progress as to endanger performance of this Agreement in
accordance with its terms, and In any of these circumstances does not cure such breach or
failure to County's reasonable satisfaction within a period of ten (10) calendar days after
receipt ofnotice from County specifying such breach orfailure.

»«wset fort, ms^to,3So^T * P""™""'°"" """ *» <*-> «>«.«same

-3-

12 of 21



Exhibit A

Sections. ownership end item* o*Documents

All documents, data, reports, research, graphic presentation materials, etc., developed
by Contractor as a part of its work under this Agreement, shall become the property of County
upon completion of this Agreement, or in the event of termination or cancellation thereof, at
the time of payment under Section 3for work performed. Contractor shall promptiy furnish all
such data and material to County on request.

Section 9. Inspection of Books and Records

Contractor will permit County, or any duly authorized agent of County, to inspect and
examine the books and records of Contractor for the purpose of verifyingthe amount of work
performed under the Scope of Services. County's right to inspect survives the termination of
this Agreementfor a period of four years.

Section 10. Insurance

10.1 Prior to commencement of the Services, Contractor shall furnish County with
properly executed certificates of insurance which shall evidence all insurance required and
provide that such insurance shall not be canceled, except on 30 days' prior written notice to
County. Contractorshall providecertified copies of insurance endorsements and/or policies if
requested by County.Contractor shall maintain such insurance coverage from the time Services
commence until Services are completed and provide replacement certificates, policies and/or
endorsements for any such insurance expiring prior to completion ofServices. Contractor shall
obtain such insurance written on an Occurrence form from such companies having Bests rating
of A/VH or better, licensed or approved to transact business in the State ofTexas, and shall
obtain such insuranceof the following types and minimum limits:

—— *e~t.l Worirm' rnmncosjtionjnsurance. Substitutes to genuine Workers'
Compensation Insurance will not be altoweZTrnploWsHiabJity insurance with limits of not
less than $1000 000 per injury by accident, $1,000,000 per injuly^lisga- and $1,000,000
per bodrly injury by disease. —C^1 ,w

*« -wx— l01*2 ^"n*"**' «eneral "ability insurance with a limit of not ii»« H,a„$1,000,000 each occurrence and $2,000,000 In the annual anretato PnZJL *L*"
for bodily injury, personal injury, and property damagl ^Zfu^^T"'"*«*
arising out of the business operations ofL^Tcvholdit mdms/am^^ operations

•njury/Prnper^ >combined Bodily
liabi.ityari.ngfrom Reoperation of^Z^ZZ^^^^™

13 of 21



Exhibit A

10.2 County and the members of Commissioners Court shall be <™**"*^
^ tn all reouired coverage except for Workers' Compensation. All liability policiesSSr,WoW £££n written on behatf of Contractor shall contain awaiver of

subrogation in favor ofCounty and members of Commissioners Court.

10 3 ff required coverage is written on aclaims-made basis, Contractor warrants that
any retroactive date applicable to coverage under the policy precedes the effective date of the
co^tracTand that continuous coverage will be maintained or an extended discovery penod will
be exercised for aperiod of 2years beginning from the time that work under the Agreement «s
completed.

Section 11. indemnity

rmrnnrrOR SHALL INDEMNIFY AMD DEFEND COUNTY AGAINST All IQSSES,
um^-SJSS:™££ <* AffloV AND OTHER EXPENSES, WOWING'Wj^M
kffmNE% i^ArSngFRQMTA^mESW CONTRACTOR. ITS AGENTS. SERVANTS OR
cMPinwPS PERFORMED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT THAT RESULT FROM THE NEGLIGENT
ACT VrrOR. OROMBSION OF CONTRACTORORANY OF CONTRACTOR'S AGENTS. SERVANTS
OR EMPLOYEES.

Section 12. Confidential and Proprietary Information

12.1 Contractor acknowledges that it and its employees or agents may, in the
course of performing their responsibilities under this Agreement, be exposed to or acquire
information that is confidential to County. Any and all information of any form obtained by
Contractor or its employees or agents from County in the performance of this Agreement
shall be deemed to beconfidential information of County ("Confidential Information"). Any
reports or other documents or items (including software) that result from the use of the
Confidential Information byContractor shall betreated with respect to confidentiality inthe
same manner as the Confidential Information. Confidential Information shall be deemed not
to include information that (a) is or becomes (other than by disclosure by Contractor)
publicly known or is contained in a publicly available document; (b) is rightfully in
Contractor's possession without the obligation of nondisclosure prior to the time of its
disclosure under this Agreement; or <c) is independently developed by employees or agents
ofContractor who can be shown to have had no access to the Confidential information.

12 2 Contractor agrees to hold Confidential Information in strict confidence usin*
at least the same degree of care that Contractor uses in maintaining the confidentiality of
.ts own confidential information, and not to copy, reproduce, sell, assign, licence malt
transfer or otherwise dispose of, give, or disdose Confidential Irrformation to mtd^rtS
or use Confidential Information for any purposes whatsoever othertha^ Z „L P ,
Services to County hereunder, and to advise each of rtTlLtZl , mmm ofobligations to keep Confidential Information S^'S^^"* °' *«'
efforts to assist County in identifying and preventing LS! 2 "* 'tS *"

14 of 21



Exhibit A

County immediately In the event Contractor learns or has reason tobelieve that any person
who has had access to Confidential Information has violated or intends to violate the terms
of this Agreement and Contractor will at its expense cooperate with County in seeking
injunctive or other equitable relief in the name of County or Contractor against any such
person Contractor agrees that, except as directed by County, Contractor will not at any
time during or after the term of this Agreement disclose, directly or indirectly, any
Confidential Information to any person, and that upon termination of this Agreement or at
County's request. Contractor will promptiy turn over to County aH documents, papers, and
other matter in Contractor's possession which embody Confidential Information.

12.3 Contractor acknowledges that a breach of thisSection, including disclosure of
any Confidential Information, or disclosure ofother information that, at law or in equity,
ought to remain confidential, will give rise to irreparable injury to County that is
inadequately compensable in damages. Accordingly, County may seekand obtain injunctive
relief against the breach or threatened breach of the foregoing undertakings, in addition to
any other legal remedies that may be available. Contractor acknowledges and agreesthat
the covenants contained herein are necessary for the protection of the legitimate business
interest of County and are reasonable in scope and content.

12.4 Contractor in providing all services hereunder agrees to abide by the provisions
of any applicable Federal or State Data PrivacyAct.

12.5 Contractor expressly acknowledges that County is subject to the Texas Public
information Act, TEX. GOVT CODE ANN. §§ 552.001 et seq., asamended, and notwithstanding
any provision in the Agreement to the contrary, County will make any information related to
the Agreement, or otherwise, available to third parties in accordance with the Texas Public
Information Act. Any proprietary or confidential information marked as such provided to
County by Consultant shall not be disclosed toany third party, except as directed by theTexas
Attorney General in response to a request for such under the Texas Public Information Act
which provides for notice to the owner of such marked information and the opportunity for the
owner ofsuch information tonotify the Attorney General ofthe reasons why such information
should not be disclosed. The terms and conditions of the Agreement are not proprietarv or
confidential information. T

Section 13. Independent Contractor

13.1 in the performance of work or services hereunder, Contractor shall be de*m«*
an independent contractor, and any ofits agents, emDlov~* offi^rc „,.w . deemed
work required hereunder shall be ^S^^^'o 2nt^^T*
permitted, ofits subcontractors. <™P«oyees of contractor or, where

15 of 21



Exhibit A

Section 14. Notices

14.1 Each party giving any notice or making any request, demand, or other
communication (each, a "Notice") pursuant to this Agreement shall do so in writing and shall
use one ofthefollowing methods ofdelivery, each ofwhich, for purposes ofthis Agreement, is
a writing: personal delivery, registered orcertified mail (in each case, return receipt requested
and postage prepaid), or nationally recognized overnight courier (with ail fees prepaid).

14.2 Each partygiving a Notice shall address the Notice to the receiving party at the
address listed below or to another address designated by a party in a Notice pursuant to this
Section:

County: Fort Bend County Department of Health and Human
Services

4S20 Reading Road, Suite A 100
Rosenberg, Texas 77471

With a copy to: Fort Bend County
Attn: County Judge
401 Jackson Street

Richmond, Texas 77469

Contractor: Dr.Gregory Shannon
17510West GrandParkway South,Suite220
Sugar Land, Texas 77479

w. 14"L A*,°f6 *f"** 0nfy if the party «Mn8 or mato« *»* Notice has compliedwith subsections 14a and 14.2 and if the addressee has received the Notice. ANoticels
deemed received as follows: <* ,s

14.3.1 If the Notice is delivered in person, orsent bv rtxtistrrmi«, ««+w ^ .,

zzsrecognteed ™ —* ~ ^^arirss
the -^can^e^ «ot*e, or if
then upon the rejection, refusal, or inability to dJiver "° NOt,CC Was «*»*

Section 15. Compliance «"ftf» *f^

Contactor shall comply with all federal «*»*„ *„a, ..and regulars, and the ordm and oec^s of2^^TStU^0rtina^. «*s
*any matter affecting the Perfor^^Z^ZZTt^^^^0rM^
Worker's Compensation laws, minimum and L^mT «. "l"* *'thout ^^regu.at.ns, licensing laws and regulations. When^J**?? ?» «'*** and'

oy county, Contractor shall furnish

-7-

16 of 21



Exhibit A

County with certification of compliance with said laws, statutes, ordinances, rules, regulations,
orders, and decrees above specified.

Section 16. Performance Warranty

16.1 Contractor warrants to County that Contractor has the skill and knowledge
ordinarily possessed by well-informed members of its trade or profession practicing in the
greater Houston metropolitan area and Contrattor will apply that skill and knowledge with care
and diligence to ensure that the Services provided hereunder will be performed and delivered
in accordancewith the highest professional standards.

16.2 Contractor warrants to County that the Services will be free from material errors
and will materially conform to all requirements and specifications contained in the attached
Exhibit A.

Section 17. Assignment

17.1 Neither party may assign any of its rights under this Agreement, except with the
prior written consent of the other party. That party shall not unreasonably withhold its
consent. All assignments of rights are prohibited under this subsection, whether they are
voluntarily or involuntarily, by merger, consolidation, dissolution, operation oflaw, or any other
manner.

17.2 Neither party may delegate any performance under this AgreemenL

17.3 Any purported assignment ofrights or delegation of performance in violation of
this Section is void.

Section 18. Applicable Law

The laws of the State of Texas govern all disputes arising out of or reiatint to rhu
%r7Z•? *"** ^1° acknow,ed*e th* «-« «Proper! FortM£2 tafor all legal actions or proceedings arising out of or relatine tothktoJ! „ j V' S'
right to sue or be sued elsewhere. Nothing in ^ee^^^JZ^"I***
County's sovereign immunity. ^ eemeni sn«»« oe construed to waive the

Section 19. Successors and Assure

County and Contractor bind themselves anH muj, ,
and assigns to the other party ^^r^r^T^iT^^^^^^
*™'*'ators and assigns ofthe^^^ the SUCC**°*< executors,pany, in respect to ail covenants of this Agreement

Section 20. TMrd Party B^^^^

This Agreement does not confer anv Mfem^ki • ..other than the parties. "" "*«*•«* "ghts or remedies upon any person

17 of 21



Exhibit A

Section 21. Severability

If any provision ofthis Agreement is determined to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable,
the remaining provisions remain in full force. If the essential terms and conditions of this
Agreement for each party remain valid, binding, and enforceable.

Section 22. Publfeltv

Contact with citizens of Fort Bend County, media outlets, or governmental agencies shall
be the sole responsibility of County. Under no circumstances whatsoever, shall Contractor
release any material or information developed or received in the performance of the Services
hereunder without the express written permission of County, except where required to do so
by law.

Section 23. Captions

The section captions used in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and
do not affect the interpretation or construction of this Agreement.

Section 24. Conflict

In the event there is a conflict between this Agreement and the attached exhibit, this
Agreement controls.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed or have caused their respective
names* to be signed to multiple counterparts to be effective on the ffe day of

-9-

18 of 21

DR. GREGORY SHANNON

Authorized Agent- Signature"

Authorized Agfnt- PrintedNa~me~~

Title



Exhibit A

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

c*'

Ihereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $_J±U££LL to accomplish
and pay theobligation ofFort Bend County undMthis contract.Klenthis contract.

liJf
Robert Edward Sturdivant, County Auditor

-10-

19 of 21



GIA
GMI(0trtW3toWAs««*»<**»«.«* Exhibit A

3.15.14

Dr. Shannon is in agreement of a fee of $1600 per
colonoscopy exclusively for the dept of human services of
Fort Bend.
That includes all fees for

pre-procedure screening by the nurses
Any contact with the doctor prior to the -procedure

date
prep medication
Anaesthesia
procedure

Pathology (regardless of extent of findings, i.e
# of polyps removed) * '
• Post procedure report and recommended follow ud
guidelines p

Thanks
wesley shannon

Page 1

20 of 21



CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties.
Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties.

1 Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business entity's place
of business.

gastroenterology associates of texas, p.a.

sugarland, TX United States

2 Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for which the form is
being filed.

fort bend county

form 1295

lof 1

OFFICE USE ONLY

CERTIFICATION OF FILING

Certificate Number:

2017-170799

Date Filed:

02/23/2017

Date Acknowledged:

3 Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract, and provide a
description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract.

G635-17DRSH

1115 colonoscopy screening procedures

Name of Interested Party City, State, Country (place of business)

Nature of interest

(check applicable)

Controlling Intermediary

5 Check only if there is ftC> lriterestld Party. •—•

6 AFFIDAVIT I swear, or affirm, under penalty of perjury, that the above disclosure is true and correct.

•i i -I
if authorized acagent of contracting business entity

AFFIX NOTARY STAMP / SEAL ABOVE

(mm ^Sworn to and subscribed before me, by the said

20 \ I , to certify which, witness my hand and seafof office.
Rnnrn wb , this the

:er administering oath nted name of officer administering tPrinted name of officer administering oath itle of officer administering oath

Forms provided by Texas Ethics Commission www.ethics.state.tx.us Version Vl.0.277



CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES F0RM 1295

lof 1

Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 ifthere are interested parties.
Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties.

OFFICE USE ONLY

CERTIFICATION OF FILING

Certificate Number:

2017-170799

Date Filed:

02/23/2017

Date Acknowledged:

03/07/2017

1 Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business entity's place
of business.

gastroenterology associates of texas, p.a.
sugarland, TX United States

2 Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract forwhich the form is
being filed.

fort bend county

3 Provide the identification number used bythe governmental entity orstate agency to track oridentify the contract, and provide a
description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract.

G635-17DRSH

1115 colonoscopy screening procedures

4
Name of Interested Party City, State, Country (place of business)

Nature of interest

(check applicable)

Controlling Intermediary

5 Checkonly if there is NO Interested Party. |—.

6 AFFIDAVIT 1swear oraffjrrn under penalty ofperjury, thattheabove disclosure istrue andcorrect.

Signature of authorized agent of contracting business entity

AFFIX NOTARY STAMP / SEAL ABOVE

Sworn to and subscribed before me, by the said , this the day of

20 , to certify which, witness my hand and seal of office.

Signature of officer administering oath Printed name of officer administering oath Title of officer administering oath

Forms provided by Texas Ethics Commission www.ethics.state.tx.us Version Vl.0.277




